

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR
MISSING AND EXPLOITED CHILDREN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JILLIAN LONDON

DANIEL R. ADLER

ZACHARY MONTGOMERY

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 S. Grand Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

KYLIE CALABRESE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

811 Main St., Ste. 3000

Houston, TX 77002

AMER S. AHMED

Counsel of Record

IASON TOGIAS

APRATIM VIDYARTHI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Ave.

New York, NY 10166

(212) 351 2427

AAhmed@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT WRONGLY APPLIED RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY DESPITE CONTROLLING PRECEDENT APPLYING STRICT SCRUTINY	7
II. H.B. 1181 FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PROTECT CHILDREN, INVADES THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AND IGNORES LESS RESTRICTIVE, MORE EFFECTIVE ALTERNATIVES ...	8
A. H.B. 1181 Does Not Protect Children.....	9
B. H.B. 1181 Will Have Unintended and Dangerous Consequences for Children.....	14
C. Strict Scrutiny Ensures That Regulations Protect Minors’ First Amendment Rights ...	16
III. DEVICE-LEVEL AGE VERIFICATION WOULD BE MORE EFFECTIVE AND SAFEGUARD PROTECTED SPEECH	21
A. At Least Two Forms of Content Filtering Would Be More Effective than Website- Based Age Verification.....	22
B. Content Filtering Provides Significant Advantages That Protect Children.....	24
C. Other Jurisdictions Already Have Crafted Legislation More Narrowly Tailored and More Effective.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	3, 7, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , 2023 WL 5655712 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2023).....	9, 21, 23, 26
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	12, 17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 7, 20, 23
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	18
<i>Sable Commc'ns of California v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	3, 7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 5, 7, 20, 21, 22, 23

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 129B..... 5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann § 129B.001..... 12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 129B.002... 12, 17

Other Authorities

1.7 Million U.S. Children Fell Victim to Data Breaches, According to Javelin's 2022 Child Identity Fraud Study, Javelin
(Oct. 26, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3y83xjyj>..... 25

A.B. 3080, 2023–2024 Assemb., Reg. Sess.
(Cal. 2024) 27

Age Verification in the News,
PornHub Blog (Mar. 14, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/y4pcuju8>..... 24

Alex Littlehales, *As new pornography verification law kicks in, Virginia ranks highest in recent searches for VPN access*,
13News Now (July 5, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/yjm5j4ty> 11

Aliza Vigderman, *2024 VPN Usage Statistics*, Security.org (Aug. 23, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/362ukham> 11

Ben Woods, *The (almost) invisible men and women behind the world's largest porn sites*,
The Next Web: Insider (Mar. 3, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/5fvjkuu7> 13

David Nield, <i>Protect Your Home Wi-Fi Network by Setting Up a VPN on Your Router</i> , WIRED (Apr. 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/55ydhvre	11
Free Speech Coalition, <i>Age Verification Bill Tracker</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/yb7kakyp	6
<i>Idaho public library announces it will become adults-only library, cites Idaho Legislature’s library bill</i> , Idaho Press (Sept. 2, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/f2x58j5k	19
<i>The internet porn ‘epidemic’: By the numbers</i> , The Week (Jan. 8, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/4d5y3zhr	13
Internet Society, <i>Internet Society—Perspectives on Internet Content Blocking: An Overview</i> (Mar. 2017)	13
Kari Paul, <i>Pornhub removes millions of videos after investigation finds child abuse content</i> , Guardian (Dec. 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3epfz6bz	14
Kyle Vanhemert, <i>Fascinating Graphs Show How Reddit Got Huge by Going Mainstream</i> , WIRED (Jan. 9, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/4rpdz8ve	19
Lee Mathews, <i>What Tor Is, And Why You Should Use It To Protect your Privacy</i> , Forbes (Jan. 27, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2eewvhan	10

- Majid Yar, *Protecting children from Internet pornography? A critical assessment of statutory age verification and its enforcement in the UK*, 43 *Policing: An International Journal* 183 (2019) 14
- Meghan McIntyre, *Many pornography websites aren't complying with new Va. age verification law*, *Virginia Mercury* (Aug. 23, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3nc6n6mm> 14
- Nadeem Sarwar, *Pornhub Shutdown In Texas Sends Users Scrambling For VPN Access*, *SlashGear* (Mar. 15, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/5ebbh87n> 10
- Neil Thurman & Fabian Obster, *The regulation of internet pornography: What a survey of under 18s tells us about the necessity for and potential efficacy of emerging legislative approaches*, 13 *Pol'y & Internet* 415 (2021) 16
- Pandora Blake, *Age verification for online porn: more harm than good?*, 6 *Porn Studies* 228 15
- Parental Controls*, FTC Consumer Advice (Sept. 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/2nsemz5c> 22
- Pietro Ferrara et al., *The Dark Side of the Web—A Risk for Children and Adolescents Challenged by Isolation during the Novel Coronavirus 2019 Pandemic*, 228 *J. Pediatrics* 324 (2021) 14, 15

<i>Press Release, ACLU, Free Speech Coalition and Partners Urge Supreme Court to Strike Down Unconstitutional Texas Law Burdening Adult Access to Sexual Content, ACLU (Apr. 12, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3mn4aadk</i>	24
S.B. 104, 2024 Gen. Sess. (Utah 2024)	27
Shweta, <i>What a VPN Hides (And What It Doesn't)</i> , Forbes (Oct. 19, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/bdhfw583	10
The Tor Project, www.torproject.org (last visited Sept. 20, 2024)	11
<i>Usage of virtual private networks (VPN) worldwide as of 4th quarter 2023, by age and gender</i> , Statista (Apr. 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5ankuf9y	11
<i>VPN overview for Apple device deployment</i> , Apple (Mar. 7, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3r7suznk	11
Zachary McAuliffe, <i>Geo-Blocking Explained: What to Know and How You Can Get Around It</i> , CNET (Dec. 16, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3tftn9sf	10
